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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PERCUSSION
PETROLEUM OPERATING, LLC FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 20192

AFFIDAVIT OF JOE DICHIARA

Joe Dichiara, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, declares as follows:

1. My name is Joe Dichiara. I work for Percussion Petroleum Operating, LLC
(“Percussion”) as a Landman.

2. I have not previously testified before the Qil Conservation Division.

3. I graduated from Texas A&M University with a B.S. in Economics in 1986. After
graduation, I worked as an in-house Landman. My job responsibilities included title examination,
curative, lease acquisition, surface use agreements, working with the geologists and engineers to
prepare wells to be drilled and completed. I was hired by Percussion in September 2018 and my
area of responsibility includes the Permian Basin in New Mexico.

4. I am a member of the HAPL and AAPL.

5. I am familiar with the applications filed by Percussion in these matters and familiar

» b

with the status of the lands in the subject areas.

6. Percussion secks an order pooling all uncommitted interests in the Artesia;
Glorieta Yeso Pool (96830) comprised of the N/2N/2 of Section 28, Township 17 South,
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said horizontal spacing unit is to be
dedicated to applicant’s proposed Welch RL 28 State No. 1H Well, which will be

horizontally drilled from a surface location in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 27 to
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a standard bottom hole location in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of Section 28. The well will
be at an orthodox location pursuant to Statewide rules for oil wells.

7. Percussion Exhibit No. 1A contains a draft Form C-102 for the proposed wells.
The Division District Office has informed me that this well will be placed in the Artesia; Glorieta
Yeso Pool (96830). All lands in this spacing unit are State acreage.

8. Percussion Exhibit 1B identifies ownership by tract in the proposed spacing unit.
Percussion seeks to pool the working interest owner ConocoPhillips Company. All other interests
are committed to the spacing unit.

9. ConocoPhillips Company has not indicated opposition to Percussion presenting this
case by affidavit.

10.  Percussion Exhibit 1C contains the well proposal letter and AFE for the
proposed well. In addition to sending well proposal letters and AFEs, | have discussed
this pooling hearing with ConocoPhillips Company and the companies are in the process
of discussing an agreement. If Percussion reaches an agreement with ConocoPhillips, I
will notify the Division. The costs reflected in the Statement of Estimated Well Costs are
consistent with what other operators have incurred for drilling similar horizontal wells in the area
in each of these formations.

11.  No ownership depth severances exist in the proposed sﬁacing unit.

12 In addition to working interest owners, Percussion seeks to compulsory pool
overriding royalty owners shown on Exhibits 1B.

13, Percussion has estimated the overhead and administrative costs for drilling and

producing the proposed wells at $7,000 per month while drilling and $700 per month while



producing. These costs are consistent with what other operators are charging in this area for similar

wells.

14.  Percussion Exhibit Nos. 1A through 1C were either prepared by me or compiled

under my direction and supervision.
15.  Percussion Exhibit 1D is a copy of the settlement agreement between Jalapeno

Corporation and Percussion. Jalapeno is a consenting working interest owner and is not subject to

force pooling.



FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

STATE OF TEXAS

)
- )
COUNTY OF _HALRIS )

+h
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this é_?_ day of January 2019 by

Joe Dichiara.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Ohisdiadtf .67/5%) _

w Commlss{: nj Fpires A CHRISTINE M. KOPASZ
: S AL i My Notary ID#812623
é?l/g ‘7’/ &/ / R ","E::':"“. ;.~ EXpires June 24' 2021



District !

1625 N. Freach Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Plone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
Distde 1

811 8. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
Ristrier U1

1000 Rio Brazos Read. Aziec, NM 87410
Plivne: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
1220 S, St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe. NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476.3462

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

State of New Mexico

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505 (] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

"AP! Number I Pool Code ’ Pool Name
* Property Code * Property Name * Well Number
WELCH RL 28 STATE 1H
"OGRID No. ¥ Operator Name ¥ Elevation
371755 PERCUSSION PETROLEUM OPERATING, LLC 3654.1
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Sectlon Township Range Lot Idn Feel (rom (he North/South line Fect from the East/Wesl line County
D 27 178 28E 719 NORTH 560 WEST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section ‘Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Fect from the East/West line County
D 28 178 28E 360 NORTH 20 WEST EDDY
" Dedicated Acres | " Jolnt or Infill | ™ Consolidation Code % Order Na.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion uniil all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division,

N/4 CORNER SEC. 28

LAT. = 328128646N W =

N¥ CORNER SEC. 28

SECTION CORNER
32.8127748 N

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby certifc thut the information contained herein is tne and complete ro the
best of my knowledge and beficf, and that this organization ither owns u
sworking interest or unleased iineral interest in the land inclialing the proposed
bortom hote location or kas a right to drifl this well at ths location purswant (o

@ compact with an owner of viech a ininerad or working interest, or 1o u

NE CORNER SEC. 27
LAT. = 32.8127894'N
LONG. = 104.1553500'W

N/4 CORNER SEC. 27
LAT, = 32.8127884'N

LONG, = 104.1638503W voltary pooling agreement or @ compulsory pooling order heretofore enterad

SW CORNER SEC. 28
LAT. = 32.79B0B00 N
LONG, = 104 1AR4550W

NMSP EAST (FT) NMSP_EAST
N = 65410300 N = 654169
E = 585547.4 E - 588139

S/4 CORNER SEC 28
LAT. = 32,7982509N
LONG. = 104.1210191'W

SECTION CORNER
LAT, = 32.7984194'N
LONG. = 104.1725401W LI

NNSP EAST (F1)
o N = B54234.04
N E = 39074199

LAT. = 32.8123555N w  LONG. = 104,1723508W
! ONG. = 104,1808010W g
LONG. = 1041832524 ';‘M"SG', EA;:M(:)M NSP EAST (F1) NMSP EAST NMSP EAST (FT) —
NMSP EAST (FT) N 65037743 N = BSG457.76 N = 650486. N = 853475.08 e division
N = 650207.72 £ = 5319900 E = 5507850 E = 50340650 € = 53501800
% = soszer 9 NBE1340°E 2597.97 FT NBY48'06°E 261215 FT Na49'07°E 2612.19 FT
NBE 14'30°E 2508,27 FT 7 T .
P - 360 FNL N WELCH RL 28 STATE 1H e [ Senare Date
20' __| f 100l FEL £ f &Tm [-Esgaaatgu ]HN (NADB3) s
o L <> BB Ak, | 560°  LONG, = 3041705550 W o
LN 100t FwL tlE SURFACE Nusp EAST (FT) | % | T
gg BOTTOM BOTTOM OF HOLE _ _ 3% _ — LOCATION N =| 658740,80 ]
=~ 0P HOLE WT. = 328113671 ~ E -!591347.79 1 i
i | LONG. = 104,1892023W 1 3
g [ mqsr'&&ﬂ"(m i | & || E-mail Address
N = B5698.14 QUARTER CORMER £/4 CORNCR SEC. 27
§ /4 CORNER SE. 28 CFoeiess | LG, = 0h 172400 | u‘e’a‘g'l' (DRI AW §
we LONG. w 104.17244B1'W _LONG. = 104.1554298%
- gl — srer 26 - <l fmwpaen’ 9 27 S lagaa e . | "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
= (04, N o= 5684601 | = B56885, ) )
b ﬁw’ b:.rﬁl; g;n i [ E = 590769.07 l ! E = 53599784 5 1 hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was
= B5E701 H
£ € = 58557285 | | #le E ‘ § plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under
G LAST TAKE POINT FIRST TAKE POINT®|m NOTE; LATUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES ARE . )
8 LAL E SPH1I3239N AL = 32 R11T7264N— 9% -SHOWN -USING-THE NORTHAMERICAN DATUM™ OF 1983 = my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the
Wl 7 LONG) = 104,1885419W  LONG, = 1&-‘.”26&9&'\'; S = {NAD@3). LISTED NEW MEXICO STATE PLANE EAST o
=) NMSP EAST (FT) NMSP FT) 219 CDORDINAT'ES ARE GRID (Emnel) BASIS OF BEARING |7
i N = 55004050 | N = 65908437 AND DISTANCES USED ARD NEW MEXICO TATE PLANE [
pt = EAST COORDINATES MUCIFIED TQ THE SURFACE.
k= P&'}&E&ﬁl kel ELEVATION VALUES ARE NAVDBS. @
( | —
'W’W__mg T SBOIB I W 2618.99 FT  GBOIAS6W 2618.16 FT

SE CORNER SEC. 27
LAT. = 32,7985608'N
LONG. = 104.1555105'W

S/4 CORNER SEC. 27
LAT. = 32,7984337TN
ONG. = 104.1640284'W

NMSP EAST (FT) NMSP EAST
N = 654266.78 N = B54266.0
£ = 592360.11 £ = 0507740

SURVEY NOQ. 6564B
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Yates Brothers
P.O. Box 900
Artesia, NM 88211-1091
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Percussion Petroleum, LLC

919 Milam Street Suite 2475
I:) E T R D L E U M Houston, TX 77002

Direct Telephone: 713.331,5473
Via Certified Mail
October 19, 2018

ConocoPhillips Company
Attn: Heather Cates

600 North Dairy Ashford
Houston, Texas 77079-1175

RE: Well Proposal - Welch R L 28 State #1H
Section 28, T17S, R28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

St. Devote LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Percussion Petroleum, LLC (“PPLLC”), is the successor
Non-Operator and interest owner to Overton Energy Investments VI, LLC and The Salient Zarvona Energy
Fund, LP. under that certain Operating Agreement effective as of August 20, 2001, by and between OXY
USA WPT Limited Partnership (“Oxy”), as Operator, and McCombs Energy, LLC, et al, Non-Operators,
(“JOA”). Pursuant to the JOA, St. Devote hereby proposes to drill and complete the subject well as a
horizontal Yeso well at the following proposed location (subject to change upon final staking of the well
pad):

Welch R L 28 State 1H — Horizontal Yeso Well, Eddy County, NM (“Well”)

e Proposed Surface Hole Location — 360’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Sec 29, T17S, R28E

e Proposed Bottom Hole Location — 360’ FNL and 100’ FEL of Sec 28, T17S, R28E

e Proposed True Vertical Depth of approximately 3,800’ or sufficient depth to test the Yeso
Formation

Please find enclosed two copies of a cost estimate for the facility, to drill and to complete the
Well. The estimated cost to drill the Well is $1,105,000.00, estimated cost to complete the Well is
$3,037,000.00 and the facility estimated cost is $360,000 for a total Well cost estimated at $4,502,000.00.
ConocoPhillip’s working interest in the Well, in the event you elect to participate, is 37.5%. Please indicate
below your election to this proposal to drill and complete the Well by signing and returning one copy of
this letter within thirty (30) days. By signing and returning this letter, ConocoPhillips Company also hereby
adopts, ratifies and confirms the JOA.

Should you have any questions regarding this proposal or wish to discuss it further, please contact
the undersigned by phone at 713.331.5473, or via email at Joe@percussionpetroleum.com. Thank you
for your consideration.

Sincerely;
Stzbe@‘

oe Dichiara, RPL

Percussion Petroleum, LLC

919 Milam Street, Suite 2475 BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Houston, TX 77002 Santa Fe, New Mexico
713-518-1331 Exhibit No. 1C

Submitted by: PERCUSSION PETROLEUM LLC
Hearing Date: January 10, 2019
Case Nos. 20192



ConocoPhillips Company
October 19, 2018
Page 2

Welch RL 28 State 1H Well Election

ConocoPhillips Company working interest in the Well: 37.5%

The undersigned elects to participate in the drilling and completing of the proposed
Well. Please sign and return one copy of this letter and one copy of the attached Well
cost estimate.

The undersigned elects not to participate in the drilling and completing of the
proposed Well. Please sign and return one copy of this letter.

Accepted to and Agreed this day of , 2018,

ConocoPhillips Company

By:

Printed Name:

Title:




PERCUSSION PETROLEUM, LLC Acct Code
[WELL COST ESTIMATE 22223
FIELD: AFE 4,
WELL NAME: Visich RL 28 State Com Fik TARGET RES: Yeso
DISTRICT: Artesia 2) corsT: Eddy, NM
LOCATION: START DATE:
TYPE: oil DATE: 10116/2018
‘T’roject Detalls: Bulld location, drilt Yeso horizontal well, complete well with large slick water frac, bulld central tank
battery and facllities.
DRILLING COMPLETION FACILITY TOTAL
KCCOURT
INTANGIBLE COSTS ACCOUNT CODE AMOUNT CODE AMOUNT |ACCOUNT CODE| amount WELL
LAND SERVICES 2250.05 $25.000 = = $25,000
LEGAL FEES 2250.10 $10,000 $10,000
INSURANCE & BONDS 225015 $0
OVERHEAD 2250.20 2300.20 $0
PERMITS & SURVEYING 2250.25 $15.000 $15,000
LOC, ROW SURF COND RIG &ROAD 2250.30 $40,000 2300.30 $2.500 $42.500
DRILL RIG MOB/DEMOB 2250.35 $40,000 $40.000
RIG COST - DRILLING (DAYWORK) 2250.40 $200,000 $200,000
RIG COST - DRILLING (FOOTAGE) 2250.45 $0
RIG COST - DRILLING (TURNKEY) 2250.50 $0
RIG FUEL,ELEC WATER&FRAC WATR 2250.65 $40.000 2300.65 $250,000 $290,000
WATER SOURCING 2250.66 $10,000 2300.66 $310,000 $320,000
WATER HANLING 2250.67 5,000 | 230067 $85,000 $80,000
TELEPHONE & FAX 2250.70 2300.70 s0
TRANSPQO / TRUCKING / HOTSHOT 2250.75 $25,000 2300.75 $10,000 $35,000
CONTRACT SUPERV. ENGRG &DESIGN 2250.80 $40,000 2300.80 $35,000 $75,000
WELDING & OTH CONTR SRVC/LABOR 2250.85 $45,000 2300.85 $17.500 $62,500
RENTAL EQUIPMENT - DOWNHOLE 2250.90 $50,000 2300.90 $15,000 $65,000
RENTAL EQUIPMENT - SURFACE 2250,85 $110,000 2300.85 $175,000 $285,000
BITS 2250.100 $35,000 $35,000
CASING CREW & EQUIPMENT 2250.105 $20,000 | 2300.105 $20,000
CEMENTING SERVICES & PUMP DOWNS 2250.110 $75,000 | 2300.110 $55.000 $130,000
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING & SURVEYS 2250115 $125,000 $125,000
FISHING TOOLS & SERVICE 2250120 2300,120 $0
DRILLING & COMPLETION FLUIDS 2250,125 | $25,000 2300.125 $20,000 $45.000
MUD LOGGING 2250430 | U] 515,000 515,000
LOGGING - OPENHOLE. FT. SWC 2250.135 $5,000 $5,000
DRIL STEM TST.CORING&CORE ANLY 2250145 ||| 50
TUBULAR TESTING AND INSPECTION 2250150 | | $5.000 | 2300150 $5,000
CUTTINGS AND FLUIDS DISPOSAL 2250185 |l 50,000 |  2300.165 $15,000 $85,000
ABANDONMENT 2250170 || s0
CONTINGENCY AND MISC COSTS 2250.200 || 525,000 | 2300200 2500.200 25,000
ACCRUED IDC DRILLING 2250500 | | $0
NON-OP IDC DRILLING 2250700 ||| $0
TRANSFER TO DRY/ABANDONMENT 2250610 | | 2300,810 2500.810 $0
TRANSFER TO PRODUCING PROPERTY 2250,820 2300,820 2500.620 $0
RIG COST - COMPLETION / WO 2300,55 $100,000 $100,000
RIG COST -COIL TUB/SNUBB/NITRO 2300.60 $25,000 $25,000
PERF, PLUG.WL SERV.PCE C-H LOG 2300.140 $145,000 $145,000
FRAC AND STIMULATION SERVICES 2300.155 $1,550,000 ~ ] 51,550,000
PROD WELL TESTING & SWABBING 2300.160 $35.000 $35,000
ACCRUED IDC COMPLETION 2300.500 50
NON-OP IDC COMPLETION 2300.700 50
TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS ... .. $1,035,000 $2,845,000 $0 | 3,880,000
TOTAL
TANGIBLE COSTS DRILLING COMPLETION FACILITY WELL
DRIVE PIPE. CONDUCTOR CASING 2350.05 $0
SURFACE CASING 2350.10 | $35,000 $35,000
|INTERMEDIATE CASING 2350.15 | s
CASING LINER & HARDWARE 235025 | ] $20,000 | 240025 520,000
HANGER. DOWN HOLE CSG ACCESS. 235030 || 2400.30 50
WELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 235040 | | $15,000 $15,000
[ ACCRUED TANGIBLE DRILLING 2350,500 Al] $0
NON-OP TANGIBLE DRILLING 2350700 || $0
TRANSFER TO DRY/ABANDONMENT 2350810 | | 2400.810 2500810 50
'TRANSFER TO PRODUCING PROPERTY 2350,820 Ll] 2400.820 2600.820 $0
PRODUCTION CASING ﬂ 2400.20 $160,000 $160,000
PRODUCTION TUBING ] 2400.35 $15,000 $15,000
TUBINGHEAD & TREE 5] 2400.45 $12.000 $12,000
PACKERS & SUBSURFACE EQUIPMENT l__' 2400.50 $5.000 $5.000
RODS, PUMPS. ANCHORS il 2400.55 s0
ACCRUED TANGIBLE COMPLETION 2400.500 $0
NON-OP TANGIBLE COMPLETION 2400.700 $0
SURFACE EQUIP -ARTIFICIAL LIFT 2500.60 $40,000 $40,000
SURF EQUIP - PUMP UNIT & MOTOR 250065 $0
VALVES FITTINGS & MISC EQUIP 2500.70 $50,000 $50,000
SEPARATOR. HEATER TREATER.DEHY 2600.75 $30,000 $30,000
GUN BARREL. TANK &RELATE EQUIP 2500.80 520,000 | $20,000
COMPRESSORS & RELATED EQUIP 2500.85 $0
METERS & LACT EQUIPMENT 2500.90 $10,000 $10,000
SWD PUMP & EQUIPMENT IZ’)DON $15.000 $15.000
FLOWLINE L-PIPE.P/L MAT'L& T-1 2500.100 $20,000 || $20,000
PROD FAC-FAB&INSTAL W/ILAB&SUPR 2500.105 $50,000 $50,000
POWER &ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION 2500.106 $75,000 || $75,000
CONTINGENCY AND MISC COSTS |2500.200 $50,000 $50.000
ACCRUED FACILITY 2500.500 $0
NON-OP FACILITIES 2500.700 $0
TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS...... $70,000 $192,000 360,000 || $622,000
TOTAL WELL COSTS...vcryene $1,105,000 53,037,000 $360,000 34,502,000

By

Non-Operator Approval By

Date

This AFE is only an estimate By returning one signed copy. you agree to pay your share of the aclual costs incurred

L

Copy o Percussion AFE TEMPLATE_12 15 16 (003) xlsx



Patrick Fort

From: Jordan L. Kessler [JLKessler@hollandhart.com]

Sent: Monday, January 07, 2019 10:64 AM

To: Patrick Fort; sam@percussionpetroleum.com

Cc: Michael Feldewert;, Adam Rankin

Subject: RE: Settiement Agreement between Percussion and Jalapeno in Case No. 20192

Yes, this confirms our understanding. Thanks Pat.

From: Patrick Fort <pfort@ijalapenocorp.com>

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 4:12 PM

To: sam@percussionpetroleum.com

Cc: Jordan L. Kessler <JLKessler@hollandhart.com>; Michael Feldewert <MFeldewert@hollandhart.com>; Adam Rankin

<AGRankin@hollandhart.com>
Subject: Settlement Agreement between Percusslon and Jalapeno In Case No. 20192

January 4, 2019

To: Sam Jones
Percussion Petroleum Operating, LLC

Sam,
Thank you for your time yesterday.

To settle this case on behalf of Percussion Petroleum Operating, LLC (“Percussion”) and Jalapeno Corporation
(“Jalapeno”), we mutually agreed that Percussion will dismiss its compulsory pooling application in Case No. 20192 as to
Jalapeno and show Jalapeno as a consenting party since Jalapeno signed the AFE and the electlion letter.

Based on this agreement Jalapeno's witnesses will not attend the Division hearing or present any testimony or evidence
on behalf of Jalapeno even though Jalapeno filed a Pre-Hearing Statement. Further, Jalapeno consents to Percussion's

presenting Its case to the Dlvision by affidavit.
Percussion's attorneys will conflrm this agreement by emall.

We look forward to Percusslon's successful well and drilling program. Thank you agaln.

Sincerely,
Patrick Fort
Attorney for Jalapeno Corporation

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 1D
Submitted by: PERCUSSION PETROLEUM LLC
Hearing Date: January 10, 2019
Case Nos. 20192



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PERCUSSION
PETROLEUM OPERATING, LLC FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 20192

AFFIDAVIT OF C.J. LIPINSKI

CJ Lipinski, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, declares as follows:

1. My name is CJ Lipinski. I work for Percussion Petroleum Operating, LLC.

2. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Qil Conservation Division as an
expert witness in petroleum geology. My credentials as a petroleum geologist have been accepted
by the Division and made a matter of record.

3. I am familiar with the application filed by Percussion in this case and I have

conducted a geologic study of the Glorieta and Yeso formations underlying the subject acreage.

4. Percussion is targeting the Yeso formation with its proposed Welch RL State No.
1H Well.
sl Percussion Exhibit 2A is a location map that I prepared for the subject spacing

unit. This map shows the proposed spacing unit in Section 28 in red and the proposed well in
orange. Offset Glorieta/Yeso producers are shown in green.

6. Percussion Exhibit 2B is a structure map that I prepared for the top of the Glorieta.
The contour interval is 100 feet. The structure map shows that the area is gently dipping to the
east. I do not observe any faulting, pinchouts, or other geologic impediments to developing this

targeted interval with a horizontal well.

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
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7. Percussion Exhibit 2C is a cross section location map showing the four wells
penetrating the Yeso formation that I used to construct the cross-section from A to A’. I consider
these wells to be representative of the geology of the area.

8. Percussion Exhibit 2D is a cross section using the representative wells depicted
on Exhibit 2C. Each well in the cross-section contains gamma ray and density porosity with the
three digital logs also containing resistivity, photoelectric absorption, and neutron porosity. The
proposed target interval is labeled with a yellow line. The cross-section demonstrates that the
targeted interval extends across the proposed spacing unit.

9. In my opinion the east to west orientation of the proposed well in the Yeso
formation is appropriate in order to effectively drain the targeted reservoir.

10. Based on my geologic study of the area, the Yeso formation underlying the subject
area is suitable for development by horizontal wells and the acreage comprising the proposed
spacing unit will contribute more-or-less equally to the production from the wellbores.

11. In my opinion, the granting of Percussion’s application in this case will be in the

best interest of conservation, the prevention of waste, and protection of correlative rights.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.




STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HPRA'S

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this

)
)
)

th'h.
day of January 2019 by

CJ Lipinski.
NOTARY PUBLIC U

CHRISTINE M, KOPASZ
My Notary ID # 812623
Explres June 24, 2021

My Commission Expires:

_.é/;w,/;z,o;w .
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PERCUSSION PETROLEUM OPERATING, LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 20192
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTAFE )
Jordan L. Kessler, attorney in fact and authorized representative of PERCUSSION
PETROLEUM OERATING, LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath,

states that the above-referenced Applications have been provided under the notice letters and

Y

Jor\djaﬂ L. Kessler
)

proof of receipts attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 9th day of January 2019 by Jordan L. Kessler.

OFFICIAL SEAL

CLARINDA L. WETZSTEON
TARY PUBLIC
SYATE OF NEYCV/ XICO

ﬁ WMt
Nbtgty Public /Y

My_C__ommission Expires: L

[

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. 3
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Associate

Phone (505) 988-4421
Fax (505) 983-6043
jlkessler@hollandhart.com

HOLLAND &HARTLF g Jordan L. Kessler

December 21, 2018

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS

Re:  Application of Percussion Petroleum Operating, LLC for compulsory pooling,
Eddy County, New Mexico.
Welch RL State No. 1H Well

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Percussion Petroleum Operating, LLC has filed the enclosed
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. This application will be set for
hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on January 10, 2019. The hearing will be held in
Porter Hall in the Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Offices, located at 1220 South Saint
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as
an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present
testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at
the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the
parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case: the names of all witnesses the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and
identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Josh Grisham at (713) 589-2337 or
josh@percussionpetroleum.com.

Sincerely,

A

J&rdan L. Kessler
ATTORNEY FOR PERCUSSION PETROLEUM

OPERATING, LLC
T 5059884421 F 5059836043
110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 A feucs et
Mail to: P.0. Box 2208, Santa Fe, NM 875042208 Colorado || - Nevada Washington, D.C
hollandhart.com | Idaho | New Mexico Wyoming O
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CURRENT-ARGUS

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Ad No.
0001272238

DAVID WASHINGTON
110 NORTH GUADALUPE, SUITE 1 PO BOX 2208

SANTA FE NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current-Argus,
a newspaper published daily at the City of
Carlsbad, in said.county of Eddy,. state. of New
Mexico and of general paid circulation in said
county; that the same is a duly qualified
newspaper under the laws of the State wherein
legal notices and advertisements may be
published; that the printed notice attached
hereto was published'in the regular and entire
edition of said newspaper and not in supplement
thereof an the.date as fallows,.to wit: .

12/22/18

AN/
i

" legal Clerk
N

Subscribed and sworn. before me this .
24th of December 2018.

@% %‘?J
s ou oL wn

NOTARY IC

/1/a/72

My Commission Expirei\\\mmmm,,

1,

\\-\\\?:LQ' k‘J é . y‘q r’//////

§ 5 oTARy &

Ad#:0001272238 s \L iﬁ?- -

P O : 0001272238 BRI »
# of Affidavits :0.00 Zo PuBLy /3

RS )
%, & S

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
_ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
The State of New Mexico through its Oil Con-
servation- Division hereby. gives netice pursuant:
to law and the Rules and Regulations of the Di-
vision of the following public hearing to be held
at 8:15 A.M. on-January 10, - 2019, in the Oil
Conservation Division Hearing Room at 1220
South St. Francis, Santa Fe, New Mexico, before
an examiner duly appoint for the hearing. If
you are an individual with a disability who is in
need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign lan-
guage interpreter, or any other form of auxili-
ary aid or service to attend or participate in the
hearing, please contact: Florene Davidson at
505-476-3458 or through the New Mexico Re-
lay Network, 1-800-659-1779 by December 31,
2018. Public documents, including the agenda
and minutes, can be provided in various acces-
sible forms. Please contact Florene Davidson if
a summary or other type of accessible form is
needed.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:.
All named parties and persons
having any right, title, interest
or claim in the following case
and notice to the public.
(NOTE: All land descriptions herein refer to the
New Mexico- Principal Meridian whether or not
so stated.)
TO:AIl overriding royalty interest owners and
pooled parties, including: Cardinal-River Ener-
gy | LP; Yates Brothers; Marathon Oil Compa-
ny; Sharbro Energy, LLC; WPX Energy Per-
mian, LLC; Jalapeno Corporation; EOG Y Re-
sources, Inc.; TYL Oil & Gas; COG Operatin
LLC; Santo Petroleum; Santo Legado LLL
OXY USA WPT LP;MRé Delaware Resources
ConocoPhillips Company; Hall Energy Co.,
L.L.C.;Black Oak Energ?( LLC; EOG Resources
Assets LLC; Rick’'s Exploration I, L.P.
Case No. 20192:Application of Percussion Pe-
troleum Operating, LLC for compulsory pool-
ing, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant in
the above-styled cause seeks an order pooling
all uncommitted interests in the Artesia;
Glorieta Yeso Pool (96830) comprised of the
N/2N/2 of Section 28, Township 17 South,
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mex-
ico. Said horizontal spacing unit is to be dedi-
cated to applicant’s proposed Welch RL State
No. 1H Well, which will be horizontally drilled
from a surface location in the NW/4 NW/4
(Unit D) of Section 27 to a standard bottom
hole location in the NW/4 NW/4 (Unit D) of
Section 28. The well will be at an orthodox lo-
cation pursuant to Statewide rules for oil wells.
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said wells and the allocation of
the cost thereof as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation
of Percussion Petroleum Operating, LLC as op-



erator of the wells and a 200% charge for risk
involved in drilling said wells. Said area is lo-
cated approximately 12 miles west of Loco
Hills, New Mexico.

Pub: December 22, 2018 #1272238



